
 

 

 

 

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE - 

LICENSING ACT 2003 

 

AGENDA 

 

 Date: Wednesday, 20th July, 2022 

 Time: 10.00 am 

 Venue: 
 

Court Room - Guildhall 

 
 



2 

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE - LICENSING ACT 2003  
 

Information for Members of the Public 
 
Access to the Guildhall is via the front entrance in the High Street.  The nearest car park is 

Copenhagen Street (pay and display). If you are a wheelchair user or have restricted mobility, access 

to the Guildhall can be gained either through the door on the right side of the forecourt as you face the 

Guildhall, or through the sliding doors at the rear of the Guildhall. There is dedicated disabled parking 

space at the rear (access via Copenhagen Street). Most meetings are held on the ground floor, which 

can be reached by using a lift.  If you are a wheelchair user or have restricted mobility and you wish to 

attend a meeting, please telephone or email the officer mentioned below in advance and we will make 

any necessary arrangements to assist your visit. 

 

Part I of the Agenda includes items for discussion in public.  You have the right to inspect copies of 

Minutes and reports on this part of the Agenda as well as background documents used in the 

preparation of these reports. Details of the background papers appear at the foot of each report. Part II 

of the Agenda (if applicable) deals with items of 'Exempt Information' for which it is anticipated that 

the public may be excluded from the meeting and neither reports nor background papers are open to 

public inspection. 

 

Please note that this is a public meeting and members of the public and press are permitted to report 

on the proceedings. "Reporting" includes filming, photographing, making an audio recording and 

providing commentary on proceedings. Any communicative method can be used to report on the 

proceedings, including the internet, to publish, post or share the proceedings. Accordingly, the 

attendance of members of the public at this meeting may be recorded and broadcast. By choosing to 

attend this public meeting you are deemed to have given your consent to being filmed or recorded and 

for any footage to be broadcast or published.   

 

Please note the Council records and live streams many of its meetings. These recordings are published 

on the relevant meeting pages of the Council’s website. A notice to this effect will be posted in the 

meeting room. If a member of the public chooses to speak at a meeting of the City Council he/she will 

be deemed to have given their consent to being recorded and audio being published live to the 

Council’s website. The Chair of the meeting, can at their discretion, terminate or suspend recording, if 

in their opinion, continuing to do so would prejudice the proceedings of the meeting or if they consider 

that continued recording might infringe the rights of any individual, or breach any statutory provision. 

 

At the start of the meeting under the item 'Public Participation' up to fifteen minutes in total is allowed 

for members of the public to present a petition, ask a question or comment on any matter on the 

Agenda.  Participants need to indicate that they wish to speak by 4.30 p.m. on the last working day 

before the meeting by writing, telephoning or E-Mailing the officer mentioned below. 

 

If you have any general enquires or queries about this Agenda or require any details of background 

papers, further documents or information, or to discuss arrangements for the taking of photographs, 

film, video or sound recording please contact the Lead Officer, Lucy Robson-Cropper, Democratic 

Services, Guildhall, Worcester WR1 2EY.  Telephone: 01905 722280 (direct line); E-Mail Address:  

committeeadministration@worcester.gov.uk. 

 

This agenda can be made available in large print, braille, on PC disk, tape or in a number of ethnic 

minority languages.  Please contact the above named officer for further information. 

 

Agendas and minutes relating to all City Council Committees and Council Meetings are also available 

electronically, click on the option “Committee Minutes and Documents”, Website Address: 

worcester.gov.uk 

 

 



3 

Licensing Sub Committee - Licensing Act 2003 
Wednesday, 20 July 2022 

 

Members of the Committee:- 

Councillor Patricia Agar (LCo) 
Councillor Jenny Barnes (LCo) 
 

Councillor Chris Mitchell (C) 
 

 

  
C= Conservative G = Green L = Labour LCo = Labour and Co-operative  

LD = Liberal Democrat 

 
AGENDA 

 
Part 1 

(ITEMS FOR DISCUSSION AND DECISION IN PUBLIC) 

 
1. Election of Chair  

 

2. Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of interest. 
 

3. Application for the Grant of a Premises Licence  

Page(s): 1 - 38 

Ward(s): Cathedral 

Contact Officer:  Niall McMenamin, Senior Practitioner - Licensing 
Tel: 01905 822799 

 To consider and determine an application for grant of a premises licence 

in respect of Worcester Kebab House, 5 Shaw Street, Worcester, 
Worcestershire, WR1 3QQ. 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



WORCESTER CITY COUNCIL 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 

20TH JULY 2022 

LICENSING ACT 2003 

APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE 

WORCESTER KEBAB HOUSE 
 

 

PUBLIC HEARING 

Director: Head of Worcestershire Regulatory Services 

Contact Officer: Niall McMenamin 

Principal Officer – Licensing 

Enquiries@worcsregservices.gov.uk 

Ward(s) affected: Cathedral 

Appendices: Appendix 1 – Application  

Appendix 2 – Previous Premises Licence  

Appendix 2 – Representation - Objection 

 

 

 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 

1.1. To consider and determine an application for grant of a premises licence in respect of 

Worcester Kebab House, 5 Shaw Street, Worcester, Worcestershire, WR1 3QQ 

 

 

2. BACKGROUND 

 
2.1. On 25th May 2022 an application was received from Mangrove Limited, for grant of a 

premises licence in respect of 

 

Worcester Kebab House 

5 Shaw Street 

Worcester 

Worcestershire 

WR1 3QQ 
  

2.2. The application contained all the requisite documentation including the fee and a plan of 

the premises. 

Page 1 Agenda Item 3

mailto:Enquiries@worcsregservices.gov.uk


2.3. It can be confirmed that the application has been advertised in accordance with the 

requirements of the Licensing Act 2003 and associated regulations and that the 

application has also been served on all responsible authorities. 

2.4. A copy of the application documents including a premises plan are attached at 

Appendix 1. 

2.5. The applicant is applying for the following licensable activities: 

 

Activity Days From  To Indoors/Outdo

ors 

Late Night Refreshment Monday 23:00 - 02:00 Indoors 

Late Night Refreshment Tuesday 23:00 - 03:00 Indoors 

Late Night Refreshment Wednesday 23:00 - 03:00 Indoors 

Late Night Refreshment Thursday 23:00 - 03:00 Indoors 

Late Night Refreshment Sunday 23:00 - 01:00 Indoors 

Late Night Refreshment Friday - Saturday 23:00 - 03:30 Indoors 

 
2.6. Office records confirm that the premises previously benefited from a premises licence 

issued by the Council authorising “Late Night Refreshment”.  This licence however, 

lapsed when the limited company which held the licence “Superdeal Trading Ltd”, was 

dissolved on 5th December 2017, a fact the Licensing Authority only became aware of 

on 24th May 2022.  A copy of the previous licence issued to the premises is attached at 

“Appendix 2”.  

 

3. REPRESENTATIONS 
 

RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITIES 

3.1. During the consultation period, no representations have been received from any of the 

Responsible Authorities. 

OTHER PERSONS 
 

3.2. In response to the public notices and during the consultation period, a letter of 

representation has been received by the Council, objecting to the grant of a premises 

licence from a resident a Shaw Street, which has also been signed by a number of 

Shaw Street residents.  A copy of the letter of representation is attached at “Appendix 

3”.  

3.3. The representation expresses concerns in relation to increased levels of anti-social 

behaviour and noise pollution, siting that the grant of a premises licence would 

undermine the prevention of crime and disorder, prevention of public nuisance and 

public safety licensing objectives. 

4. LOCAL POLICY CONSIDERATIONS 

 
4.1. The Sub-Committee should have regard to the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 

under the Licensing Act 2003.   

 

4.2. The Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy is available to download from the Council’s 

website or to request a hard copy, contact Worcestershire Regulatory Services on 

01905 822799 or email enquiries@worcsregservices.gov.uk  

 

Page 2

mailto:wrsenquiries@worcsregservices.gov.uk


5. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

 
5.1. The Sub-Committee is obliged to determine this application with a view to the promotion 

of the licensing objectives which are: 

 

  the prevention of crime and disorder; 

  public safety; 

  the prevention of public nuisance; 

  the protection of children from harm. 

 
5.2. In making its decision, the Sub-Committee is also obliged to have regard to the 

guidance issued by the Secretary of State under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 

and the Council’s own Statement of Licensing Policy. 

 

5.3. The Sub-Committee must also have regard to the representations made and the 

evidence it hears. 

 

5.4. The Sub-Committee must take such of the following steps as it considers appropriate for 

the promotion of the licensing objectives: 

 

(a)  Grant the application as requested 

(b)  Modify the conditions of the licence, by altering or omitting or adding to them. 

(c)  Reject the application in whole or in part. 
 

5.5. The Sub-Committee is asked to note that it may not modify the conditions or reject the 

whole or part of the application merely because it considers it desirable to do so. It must 

actually be appropriate in order to promote the licensing objectives. 

 

5.6. All parties to the hearing will be notified of the Sub-Committee’s decision in writing 

within five working days of the conclusion of the hearing. 

 

5.7. Any party aggrieved by a decision taken by the Sub-Committee may appeal against the 

decision to a Magistrates’ Court within 21 days of being notified of the decision in 

writing. 

 

5.8. The hearing should be conducted in accordance with the agreed procedure. 

 

6. FOR DECISION 
 

6.1. The Sub-Committee must consider and determine the application. 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Application for a premises licence to be granted under the Licensing Act 2003 

 

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST 
 

Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form.  If you are 

completing this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals.  In all cases ensure that your 

answers are inside the boxes and written in black ink.  Use additional sheets if necessary. 

 

You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records. 

 

 

I/We VAKKAS TENGIZ 

         (Insert name(s) of applicant)  

apply for a premises licence under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 for the premises 

described in Part 1 below (the premises) and I/we are making this application to you as the 

relevant licensing authority in accordance with section 12 of the Licensing Act 2003 

 

Part 1 – Premises details 
  

Postal address of premises or, if none, ordnance survey map reference or description 

 

5 SHAW STREET 

 

Post town WORCESTER Postcode WR1 3QQ 

 

Telephone number at premises (if any)  

Non-domestic rateable value of premises 

 

Part 2 - Applicant details 
 

Please state whether you are applying for a premises licence as        Please tick as appropriate 

 

a) an individual or individuals *  please complete section (A) 

b) a person other than an individual *   

 i as a limited company/limited liability 

partnership 

X
[...]
 

Mr  
 

Mrs  
 

Miss  
 

Ms  
 

Other Title (for 

example, Rev) 
      

 

Surname 

      

First names 

      

Date of birth                                   I am 18 years old or over  Please tick yes 

Nationality        

Current postal address if 

different from premises 

address 

      

Post town       Postcode       

Daytime contact telephone number       

E-mail address 

(optional) 
      

 

 

 

(B) OTHER APPLICANTS 

 

Please provide name and registered address of applicant in full.  Where appropriate please 

give any registered number.  In the case of a partnership or other joint venture (other than a 

body corporate), please give the name and address of each party concerned. 
 

Name      MANGROVE LIMITED 

Address 

 

5 Shaw Street 

Worcester 

WR1 3QQ 

Registered number (where applicable) 

11494964 

Description of applicant (for example, partnership, company, unincorporated association etc.) 

COMPANY 

Telephone number (if any)  

E-mail address (optional) 

 

Page 7



Part 3 Operating Schedule 

When do you want the premises licence to start? 
DD MM YYYY 

 0 1 0 6 2 0 2 2  
 

If you wish the licence to be valid only for a limited period, when 

do you want it to end? 

DD MM YYYY 

                
 

 

Please give a general description of the premises (please read guidance note 1) 

The premise is a ground floor building where service area at the front and kitchen for food 

preparation is at the back. The premise is not offering eat in therefore no seating provided except a 

small waiting area. Also, no alcohol is served.. It is a Takeaway shop. 

 

If 5,000 or more people are expected to attend the premises at any 

one time, please state the number expected to attend. 
n/a 

 

 
What licensable activities do you intend to carry on from the premises? 

 

(please see sections 1 and 14 and Schedules 1 and 2 to the Licensing Act 2003) 

 

Provision of regulated entertainment (please read guidance note 2)        
[...]
h – 
please tick (please read guidance note 3)   

 

Indoors X 

Outdoors  

Day Start Finish Both  

Mon 23:00 02:00 Please give further details here (please read guidance note 4) 

HOT FOOD WILL BE SERVED TO TAKE AWAY AFTER 11PM 
            

Tue 23:00 03:00 

            

Wed 23:00 03:00 State any seasonal variations for the provision of late night 

refreshment (please read guidance note 5) 

NO SEASONAL VARIATIONS             

Thur 23:00 03:00 

            

Fri 23:00 03:30 Non standard timings.  Where you intend to use the premises for 

the provision of late night refreshment at different times, to those 

listed in the column on the left, please list (please read guidance 

note 6) 

N/A 

            

Sat 23:00 03:30 

            

Sun 23:00 01:00 

            

 

Page 17



J 
 

Supply of alcohol 

Standard days and 

timings (please read 

guidance note 7) 

Will the supply of alcohol be for consumption 

– please tick (please read guidance note 8)   

 

On the 

premises 
 

Off the 

premises 
 

Day Start Finish Both  

Mon             State any seasonal variations for the supply of alcohol (please read 

guidance note 5) 

                  

Tue             

            

Wed             

            

Thur             Non standard timings.  Where you intend to use the premises for 

the supply of alcohol at different times to those listed in the 

column on the left, please list (please read guidance note 6) 

      

            

Fri             

            

Sat             

            

Sun             

            

 

State the name and details of the individual whom you wish to specify on the licence as 

designated premises supervisor   (Please see declaration about the entitlement to work in the 

checklist at the end of the form): 

 

Name 

VAKKAS TENGIZ 

                              

 

Postcode 

Personal licence number (if known) 

n/a 

Issuing licensing authority (if known) 

n/a 

 

 

Page 18



 

 

K 

 

Please highlight any adult entertainment or services, activities, other entertainment or 

matters ancillary to the use of the premises that may give rise to concern in respect of 
children (please read guidance note 9). 

n/a 

 
L 

 

Hours premises are 

open to the public 

Standard days and 

timings (please read 

guidance note 7) 

State any seasonal variations (please read guidance note 5) 

      

Day Start Finish 

Mon 17:00 02:00 

            

Tue 17:00 03:00 

            

Wed 17:00 03:00 

            Non standard timings.  Where you intend the premises to be open 

to the public at different times from those listed in the column on 
the left, please list (please read guidance note 6) 

      

Thur 17:00 03:00 

            

Fri 17:00 03:30 

            

Sat 17:00 03:30 

            

Sun 17:00 01:00 

            

 

 

Page 19



 

M Describe the steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives: 

 

a) General – all four licensing objectives (b, c, d and e) (please read guidance note 10) 

n/a 

 

b) The prevention of crime and disorder 

n/a 

 

c) Public safety 

n/a 

 

d) The prevention of public nuisance 

n/a 

 

e) The protection of children from harm 

n/a 

Page 20



 

Checklist: 

Please tick to indicate agreement 

 

 

 

I have made or enclosed payment of the fee. 

 

X 

 I have enclosed the plan of the premises. X 

 I have sent copies of this application and the plan to responsible authorities and others 

where applicable. 
X 

 I have enclosed the consent form completed by the individual I wish to be designated 

premises supervisor, if applicable. 
 

 I understand that I must now advertise my application. X 

 

 

 

I understand that if I do not comply with the above requirements my application will 

be rejected. 

 

[Applicable to all individual applicants, including those in a partnership which is not a 

limited liability partnership, but not companies or limited liability partnerships] 
[...]
onally left blank



FLOOR PLAN- WORCESTER KEBAB HOUSE 

5 SHAW STREET, WORCESTER, WR1 3QQ 

 

 

Page 29 Agenda Item 3
Appendix 2



This page is intentionally left blank



WRS Ref: WO/1418 Page 1 of 4 continued... 

 

LICENSING ACT 2003 

 
 

PREMISES LICENCE 

PREMISES LICENCE NUMBER WOR1418 

Part 1 – Premises Details 

Postal address of premises, or if none, ordnance survey map reference or description, including Post Town, 

Post Code 

Worcester Kebab House 
5 Shaw Street 

Worcester 

WR1 3QQ 

Telephone number 

 

Where the licence is time limited, the dates 

Not applicable 

 

Licensable activities authorised by the licence and the times the licence authorises the carrying out of licensable 

activities 

Activity Days From  To Indoors/Outdoors 

Late Night Refreshment Monday 23:00 - 02:00 Indoors 

Late Night Refreshment Tuesday 23:00 - 03:00 Indoors 

Late Night Refreshment Wednesday 23:00 - 03:00 Indoors 

Late Night Refreshment Thursday 23:00 - 03:00 Indoors 

Late Night Refreshment Sunday 23:00 - 01:00 Indoors 

Late Night Refreshment Friday - Saturday 23:00 - 03:30 Indoors 

Non-standard timings 

 

The opening hours of the premises 

Days From  To 

Monday 17:00 - 02:00 

Tuesday 17:00 - 03:00 

Wednesday 17:00 - 03:00 

Thursday 17:00 - 03:00 

Friday 17:00 - 03:30 

Saturday 17:00 - 03:30 

Sunday 17:00 - 01:00 
 

 

Page 31 Agenda Item 3
Appendix 3



WRS Ref: WO/1418 Page 2 of 4 continued... 

 

Where the licence authorises supplies of alcohol whether these are on and / or off supplies 

Not Applicable  

Part 2 

Name, (registered) address, telephone number and email (where relevant) of holder of premises licence 

Superdeal Trading Ltd 

5 Shaw Street 

Worcester 

WR1 3QQ 

Email Address:  

Telephone No.:  
 

 

Registered number of holder, for example company number, charity number (where applicable) 

 

 

Name, address and telephone number of designated premises supervisor where the premises licence authorises 

for the supply of alcohol 

 

 

Personal licence number and issuing authority of personal licence held by designated premises supervisor 

where the premises licence authorises for the supply of alcohol 

  

 

AUTHORISED OFFICER 
Head of Regulatory Services 

Worcestershire Regulatory Services 

On behalf of Worcester City Council 

Date of first issue: 24 November 2005 

This version valid from: 17 January 2014 

Issuing Authority: Worcester City Council 

Guildhall 

High Street 

Worcester 

WR1 2EY 
 

Page 32



WRS Ref: WO/1418 Page 3 of 4 continued... 

 

ANNEX 1 – MANDATORY CONDITIONS    

Security activity 

Where individuals are at the premises to carry out a security activity, as defined by the Private Security Industry Act 2001, 

each such individual must be authorised to carry out that activity by a licence granted under that Act or be entitled to 

carry out that activity by virtue of section 4 of that Act. 

Page 33



WRS Ref: WO/1418 Page 4 of 4  

 

ANNEX 2 – CONDITIONS CONSISTENT WITH THE OPERATING SCHEDULE 

a) General – all four licensing objectives (b,c,d,e): 

Staff are fully trained to deal with all normal situations arising in the course of their employment and are also trained with 

how to deal with exceptional situations, ie. basic first aid, use of fire extinguishers, etc. They know to ring emergency 

services if situations appear to be heading out of control. A Manager is also present to supervise. 

All food and soft drinks are served in soft plastic containers. 

Although the shop does not get busy enough to justify using door supervisors, staff ensure that no overcrowding occurs. 

Staff are fully trained to phone the police if any suspicious activities are taking place. 

Staff ensure no overcrowding occurs. 

There are first aid kits and fire safety equipment on the premises and readily available. 

Signs should be displayed on/near customer entrance/exit doors advising customers to leave quietly. 

b) The prevention of crime and disorder: 

Staff know to call the relevant child protection unit if they suspect that any children are at risk of harm. 

Each individual carrying out a security activity must be licensed by the Security Industry Authority. 

c) Public safety: 

 

d) The prevention of public nuisance: 

Staff sweep the pavement outside the outlet at closing time and pick up any litter. 

When serving customers late at night, staff ask customers to be quiet and respectful when walking through town. 

e) The protection of children from harm: 

 

Other operating conditions 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 34



Page 35 Agenda Item 3
Appendix 4



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38


	Agenda
	3 Application for the Grant of a Premises Licence
	Appendix 1 - Application form_redacted
	Appendix 1 - plan
	Appendix 2 - Previous premises licence_redacted
	Appendix 3 - Representation - letter_redacted




Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE - LICENSING ACT 2003 

 
20th July 2022 

 
Present:  
 

Councillors Agar, Cronin and Mitchell 

  

 

Officers: Vanessa Brown 
 
Niall McMenamin 

 
 

Nicola Jones 
 
 

Lucy Robson-
Cropepr 

 Solicitor 
 
- Senior Practitioner – 

Licensing 
 

- Technical Officer – 
Licensing 
 

Democratic Services 
 

 
 
 

 
1 Election of Chair  

 
RESOLVED: That Councillor Cronin be appointed Chair. 

 

COUNCILLOR CRONIN IN THE CHAIR 
 

2 Declarations of Interest  
 
None. 

 
3 Application for the Grant of a Premises Licence  

 
The Sub-Committee considered an application for a Premises Licence in respect of 
Worcester Kebab House, 5 Shaw Street, Worcester WR1 3QQ. 

 
At the start of the meeting, the Chair made the following statement: 

 
“Presentations to the Sub-Committee are not given under oath. However, I would 

like to remind all parties that the highest standards are expected and any 
deviation from these high standards could possibly influence any decision of the 
Sub-Committee.” 

 
All parties at the hearing were introduced. The applicant confirmed he was aware 

of his right to have legal representation at the meeting but had chosen not to. The 
applicant confirmed he was satisfied with the proposed procedure. 
 

The Senior Practitioner – Licensing presented the report on behalf of 
Worcestershire Regulatory Services. The Senior Practitioner – Licensing explained 

that WRS received an application for a premises licence for the following 
licensable activities on 25 May 2022: 
 

 
 



 20th July 2022 2 

 
 

Activity Days From  To Indoors/Outdo

ors 

Late Night Refreshment Monday 23:00 - 02:00 Indoors 

Late Night Refreshment Tuesday 23:00 - 03:00 Indoors 

Late Night Refreshment Wednesday 23:00 - 03:00 Indoors 

Late Night Refreshment Thursday 23:00 - 03:00 Indoors 

Late Night Refreshment Sunday 23:00 - 01:00 Indoors 

Late Night Refreshment Friday - 
Saturday 

23:00 - 03:30 Indoors 
 

 

 
Office records confirm that the premises previously benefited from a premises 

licence issued by the Council, authorising “Late Night Refreshment”.  This licence 
lapsed when the limited company which held the licence, “Superdeal Trading Ltd”, 
was dissolved on 5th December 2017, a fact the Licensing Authority only became 

aware of on 24th May 2022.   
 

The Senior Practitioner – Licensing confirmed that it was the Licence holder’s 
responsibility to ensure a current licence was in place. 

 
In summary, the Senior Practitioner – Licensing explained that in  
considering the application, the Sub-Committee should have regard to the  

Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy under the Licensing Act 2003. The  
Sub-Committee is obliged to determine the application with a view to the  

promotion of the licensing objectives which are: 

 

•  the prevention of crime and disorder; 

•  public safety; 

•  the prevention of public nuisance; 

•  the protection of children from harm. 

 

The Senior Practitioner – Licensing confirmed that no representations had been 
received from responsible authorities in relation to the new application. A 
representation had however been received from the residents in Shaw Street.  

 
All parties were offered the opportunity to ask questions of the Senior Practitioner 

– Licensing. 
 
Members of the Committee noted that the premises fell within the City Council’s 

Cumulative Impact Zone, however the Senior Practitioner – Licensing confirmed it 
had already been taken into account in the numbers of licensed premises already 

in the area.  
 

The applicant asked the Senior Practitioner – Licensing asked whether any 
complaints had been received about the Premises in the 20 years it had been 
managed by the current owners. The Senior Practitioner – Licensing confirmed 

that Worcestershire Regulatory Services (WRS) was not aware of any complaints 
during that time. 

 



 20th July 2022 3 

 
 

The applicant was invited to address the Sub-Committee in support of his 

application. He confirmed that he had only become aware that the licence for the 
Premises had lapsed when he had tried to transfer the business to his nephew. He 

had been under the impression that the licence was connected to the Premises, 
not to its ownership. 
 

The applicant stressed that he had continued to pay his licence fee throughout, 
and that the licence had lapsed due to a genuine misunderstanding of the process 

rather than a calculated attempt to mislead. 
 
The Chair invited the residents to address the Sub-Committee. They confirmed 

that the report from WRS which contained a copy of their letter of objection had 
covered what they wished to say. They mentioned that a delivery vehicle had 

recently caused an obstruction which had partly blocked their access route. The 
applicant had asked the vehicle driver to move, and agreed to ask them to park 
elsewhere in future when making deliveries. 

 
The applicant was given the opportunity to provide a final statement. He 

reiterated the fact that none of the responsible authorities had raised any 
objections to the licence application, and there had been no formal complaints 
relating to the Premises in the last 20 years. He expressed his willingness to work 

with local residents to make sure there were no issues. 
 

 
The Senior Practitioner – Licensing then summarized the options open to Sub-

Committee members in arriving at their decision: 
 

(a)  Grant the application as requested 

(b)  Modify the conditions of the licence, by altering or omitting or 

adding to them. 

(c)  Reject the application in whole or in part. 

 

In considering the decision, the following legal advice was given:  
 

 That the Licensing Objectives must be the paramount consideration. 
 

 That the Sub-Committee may only have regard to the representations which 
promote the four licensing objectives. 

 

 The Sub-Committee must consider only those matters directly relevant to the 
premises under consideration and only those matters that fall under the 

licensing committee’s jurisdiction.  
 

 The Sub-Committee must only impose additional conditions if they considered 

to be appropriate 
 

All parties with the exception of the Members of the Sub-Committee and 
representatives of Legal and Democratic Services then withdrew to enable to the 
Sub-Committee to consider its decision. 

 



 20th July 2022 4 

 
 

In reaching a decision, the Sub-Committee had regard to the following points in 

their deliberation:  
 

 The licensing objectives set out on the Licensing Act 2003. 
 The Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy. 
 The guidance issued under section 182 of the Act. 

 The Report presented by the Senior Technical Officer, Licensing, 
Worcestershire Regulatory Services. 

 The application and oral representations made at the Hearing by the 
applicant and the previous premises licence holder. 

 The written and oral representations made by local residents 

 
All parties were recalled and the Chair announced the decision of the Sub-

Committee. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Sub-Committee has decided to grant a licence as 

applied for. 
 

The reasons for the Sub-Committee’s decision were as follows: 
 

 The Sub-Committee noted the history of this premises which was explained 

and confirmed by the applicant, the previous premises licence holder, and 
the Senior Licensing Officer. The Licensing Authority records go back to 

2005 and indicate that the business has held a licence since that time.  
 

 However, the Licensing Authority became aware of a change in the status 
of the business when a transfer application was received in May 2022. The 
enquires carried out as part of the application process revealed that the 

company, which operated the business, had been dissolved on the 5th of 
December 2017. In the absence of a transfer at that time the licence had 

lapsed. 
 

 Although the company had been dissolved, the annual fee for maintaining 

the licence continued to be paid and therefore the licence continued.  
Members heard from the previous licence holder who apologised for failing 

to notify the Licensing Authority and said that he had not appreciated that 
he needed to take any action regarding the licence. Members accepted the 
explanation that this was an oversight.  

 
 Members noted that the premises was within the area defined in the 

Cumulative Impact Policy. The effect of the policy requires the applicant to 
demonstrate that they will not be adding to the cumulative impact.  
 

 Members noted that the premises had continued to operate under the belief 
that it had a licence and as the Licensing Authority was unaware of any 

change it also believed a licence was in place. This would mean that when 
the assessment was carried out for the Cumulative Impact Policy (and for 
any subsequent review) that this business would have been included. 

Members did not therefore consider that granting the licence would add to 
the cumulative impact as it had already been factored into the data that 

formed the basis of the Policy.  
 



 20th July 2022 5 

 
 

 Members noted that there were no representations from the Responsible 

Authorities.  
 

 Members considered the representations submitted in writing and orally by 
local residents. Members were only able to have regard to those matters 
which were within their remit and some of the concerns raised were for 

other authorities to address, such as the lack of parking spaces and 
deliveries to the premises. Members noted the willingness of the current 

owner to talk with the residents, to understand their concerns with regards 
to deliveries so changes could be considered. 
 

 Members noted the comments within the written representations that 
related to concern about the number fast food outlets and suitability of such 

establishments in a residential area.  Members did not give weight to these 
comments as they were general concerns about the area and did not 
directly impact on the licensing objectives for this application. 

 
 Members were advised that the Licensing Authority had not received any 

complaints or concerns regarding this premises, and as all parties believed 
a licence was in place, any issues would have been recorded. Given the 
length of time the business had been operating and in the absence of 

complaints to the Licensing Authority, Members did not attribute significant 
weight to the representations.  

 
 The Sub-Committee reminded all parties that at any stage, following the 

grant of a premises licence, a responsible authority, or any other person, 
may ask the licensing authority to review the licence because of a matter 
arising at the premises in connection with any of the four licensing 

objectives.  
 

 
An appeal to the Magistrates’ Court against the Sub-Committee’s decision must be 
lodged within 21 days of the date on which written confirmation of the decision is 

received by the Applicant. 
 

 
Duration of the meeting: 10:00 to 10:56 
 

 


